STATE OF W SCONSI N
BEFORE THE W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COVM SSI ON

EDNA C. JOHNSON,

Conpl ai nant,
: Case 2
VS. : No. 33662 PP(S)-113

Deci si on No. 21980-C
AFSCVE, COUNCI L 24, W SCONSI N
STATE EMPLOYEES UN ON,

Respondent .

Appear ances:

CastellTani, Sheedy & MCormick, by M. Mchael T. Sheedy, 829 North Marshall
Street, MIwaukee, Wsconsin 53202, appearing on behalf of
Conpl ai nant Edna C. Johnson.

Lawton and Cates, S.C., by M. Richard V. Gaylow, 214 West Mfflin Street,
Madi son, W sconsin 53703, appearing on behal f of Respondent AFSCME,
Counci | 24,

ORDER AFFI RM NG I N PART AND MODI FYI NG | N
PART EXAM NER' S FI NDI NGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW AND ORDER GRANTI NG
MOTI ON TO DI SM SS

Exami ner Mary Jo Schi avoni having on Novenber 1, 1989 issued Findings of
Fact, Conclusion of Law and Oder Ganting Mtion to Dismss in the above
matter wherein she concluded that she could not exercise Conmission
jurisdiction over a conplaint and anended conplaint filed by Respondent Edna C.
Johnson agai nst Respondent AFSCME, Council 24 because said conplaints were not
timely filed within the nmeaning of Secs. 111.84(4) and 111.07(14), Stats.; and
Conpl ai nant Johnson having on Novenber 13, 1989 filed a petition with the
Conmi ssion seeking review of the Examiner's decision; and the parties
thereafter having filed witten argunment the last of which was received on
Decenber 15, 1989; and the Conm ssion having considered the matter and being
fully advised in the prenises, nakes and issues the follow ng

ORDER

A The Exami ner's Findings of Fact 1-11 are affirnmed.
The Exami ner's Findings of Fact 12-15 are set aside.
C The Conmi ssion nmakes the follow ng Finding of Fact 12:

12. That with the exception of the allegation in
t he amended conpl aint that on Cctober 10, 1984,
Respondent Council 24 inproperly refused to
proceed to arbitration in Gievance Arbitration
Case 4053, all of the unfair l|abor practices
whi ch Respondent Council 24 is alleged by
Conplainant to have conmitted occurred nore
than one year prior to the filing of the
initial conplaint on August 8, 1984.

D. The Examniner's Conclusion of Law is set aside.
E. The Conmi ssi on nmakes the follow ng Conclusions of Law
1. As to those alleged unfair I|abor practices

whi ch occurred nore than one year prior to the
filing of the initial conplaint on August 8,
1984, it is not appropriate to toll the
application of the one year statute of
[imtations established by Secs. 111.84(4) and
111.07(14), Stats.

2. As to those alleged unfair |Iabor practices
whi ch occurred nore than one year prior to the
filing of the initial conplaint on August 8,
1984, the Commission is without jurisdiction to
proceed.

3. As to the alleged unfair |abor practice which
the anmended conplaint asserts occurred on
Cct ober 10, 1984 regardi ng Gi evance
Arbitration Case 4053, the Conm ssion presently
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has jurisdiction to proceed.
F. The Examiner's O der is set aside.
G The Conmi ssion rmakes the followi ng O der.

The original and amended conplaints are disnssed
except for t he al | egation t hat Respondent
Council 24 conmitted an unfair |abor practice on
Cctober 10, 1984 as to Gievance Arbitration
Case 4053. Said allegation is remanded to the
Exam ner for further proceedings, as appropriate.

G ven under our hands and seal at the Gty of
Madi son, Wsconsin this 27th day of February,
1990.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By

Her man Tor osi an, Conmm ssi oner

WITiam K. Strycker, Commi ssioner

Chai rman A. Henry Henpe did not participate in this case.
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AFSCVE, COUNCI L 24, W SCONSI N STATE EMPLOYES UNI ON

VEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYI NG ORDER AFFI RM NG | N PART, AND

MODI FYI NG I N PART EXAM NER' S FI NDI NGS COF FACT,

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW AND ORDER GRANTI NG
MOTI ON TO DI SM SS

BACKGROUND
On August 8, 1984, Conplainant Johnson filed a conplaint
Respondent Council 24 had violated the State Enploynent Labor

(SELRA) by failing to fairly represent her
t aken against her by the State of Wsconsin.

al | egi ng that
Rel ati ons Act
as to various disciplinary actions

Her conpl ai nt stated:

On Septenmber 17, 1981, | was fired fromny job at University
of Wsconsin-M | waukee, where | worked at Payroll and
Benefits Specialist [V I  had worked for the
University for 16 years, with excellent and outstanding
annual eval uati ons.

12-31-81 I wote to Tom King, President of Ws. State
Enpl oyes Uni on asking him when | can expect
action to recover 30 hours pay which |
believe | was defrauded - appealed to on or
about arbitration on 9-17-81(7?)

(2)Pl's. cite section of Labor Contract where Uni on negoti ated

to deny ne retroactive pay increase from
July thru May 9-17-81 term nation (never
received).

9- -81Di scharge/grievance filed over discharge.
11-3-81 I had hearing re 3rd step of Aug.
on Cctober 28 wherein the termnation was

val i dat ed by a subor di nat e of t he
i ndi vi dual s who term nated ne.

12 rep-rinmand

2-18-82 M. Tom King wote ne denying ny
the Union represent ne
ny discharge, saying "based on your previous
work record we could not prevai l at
arbitration in this case." (copy attached
her et 0) I was further advised | could
pursue the grievance thru nmy local union or
by nyself, poss. with aid of an attorney of
nmy choi ce. | was further referred to ny
local wunion rep. or M. Em!| Mielver, a
Field Representative for the Union.

request that
in Arbitration over

| contacted my union rep, M. Tom Taubel, as | was confused

about the conclusion as to why | could not
"prevail at arbitration.” Tom Taubel told
me Emil| Mielver had told him he's (sic) be
over to look at nmy file, but he never cane,
and M. Taubel had released ny file to no
one el se.

2-25-82 I wote to Hattus Al exander, President of
Local 82, asking that the Local represent ne
in Arbitration over ny discharge.

3-09-82 M. Tom King wote ne denying help fromtheir/ny
Union in the matter of the letter of
reprimand and 3-day suspension which | had
appeal ed to arbitration.

This 3-day suspension cost me nore than $200.00. The
suspensi on cane from basel ess char ges
devolved from a neeting of over 45 m nutes,
we each had the sanme question for one
anot her: "What was the purpose of this
nmeeting?" Yet managenent used it as a base
for an over $200.00 fine, and the Union
refused to arbitrate for recovery.

3-12-82 M. John Mchaelis, Secretary, Local 82, wote
me denying help of nmy local in taking ny

"The Local has
di scharge case to

di scharge to arbitration.
decided not to take your
arbitration."

*See paragraph bel ow.
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Subsequent to the above events, | did engage an attorney and

My

went forward to prosecute and to prevail in the Arb-
itration, the result of which was reinstatement at UW
in ny same position. This action caused ne great

mental stress, great expense, and raised the question,
"Wiy have a Union, what good is the Union?" if it won't
assi st aggrieved individuals. | believe the Union was
remss in its duty in this matter, and that the Union
owes ne, at very least, the costs, expenses and
di sbursenents including the charges for the Arbitrator,
Court Reporter and Attorney fees. This does not
address ny traunma in having to furnish ny attorney all
those materials of which the Union was cognizant
regarding nmy rights and the violation thereof. In
addition | later learned that the Union in negotiation
with the enployer agreed to drop outstanding grievances
(copy of contract attached hereto).

Uni on steward knew Managenent was setting me up. He
testified he wote on his calendar the date he
predicted 1'd be fired, and | was fired ahead of that
date. Wiy wouldn't the Union defend ne?

On COctober 10, 1984, Respondent filed a Mtion to Dismss alleging the

conpl ai nt

was untinely. Conpl ainant initially responded to the Mtion by

|l etter dated October 17, 1984, which asserted:

We are in receipt of the defendant's Mdttion to Dismiss, which
we believe is inappropriate. The Union refused to pay
for the cost of arbitration within the last year and in
addition continues to fail to fairly represent
Ms. Johnson. By way of anendnent, we are enclosing
recent docunmentation that this is an ongoing problem
with the Union and consider these documents to be in
the nature of an anendnent to our request for hearing
relating to the ongoing refusal to properly represent

M s. Johnson. Inasmuch as this is continuing in
nature, we believe the Mtion to Dismss is wthout
nmerit.

Attached to the Cctober 17 response were copies of the following two letters:

Sept enber 25, 1984
Edna Johnson
WBEU Local 82
1909 E. Kenwood Bl vd.
M | waukee, W 53211

Dear Sister Johnson:

| have reviewed, along with other nenbers of the Wsconsin
St ate Enpl oyees Union staff, your grievance relating to
Article 1, Article 3 and Article 11 -- harassnent --
whi ch has been appeal ed to arbitration.

After review ng your case with our staff, it is our decision,
based on the fact that the relief sought as outlined in
the 3rd step grievance form has been granted, not to
pursue this case to arbitration.

Pl ease be advised that you may continued with your grievance
either through your local wunion or, if this is not
possi ble, you have the right to pursue your grievance
yourself or with the aid of an attorney of your choice.

For any further information or help regarding your case,
pl ease contact your field representative C ndy Manlove
at 414-769- 0220.
Yours in the Union,
Kar| Hacker
Assi stant Director
Cct ober 10, 1984
Ms. Edna Johnson
Sandburg Hall West, Benefits O fice
M I waukee, W 53201

RE: Grievance Arbitration Appeal Case #4053
(Har assnent)
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Dear Ms. Johnson:

The Union has wthdrawn it support of the above-entitled

matter. You nmay continue your appeal before an
arbitrator provided you assune the costs of the
arbitra-tion. The sharing or assunption of costs of
the arbitrator, ~court reporter, and wtnesses is
specifically addressed in the |abor agreenent. All
ot her costs, including your own attorney fees, wll be

your full responsibility.

If you wish to proceed to arbitration on this matter, please
formally notify ne in witing prior to Novenmber 12,

1984. If no appeal is received by ne at the follow ng
address by that date, your appeal will be processed as
wi t hdr awn.

Si ncerely,

Kristiane Randal, Adm nistrator

On Cctober 22, 1984, following its receipt of Conplainant's letter dated
Cctober 17, 1984, Respondent filed a Mtion to Dismss alleging that the
Conpl ai nant had not stated a cause of action. On Cctober 26, 1984, Conpl ai nant
filed a response to Respondent's nost recent Mdtion to Dismss.

On Decenber 10, 1984, Complainant filed an amended conplaint wth
Exam ner Schiavoni. The anmended conplaint stated in pertinent part:

By way of amendnent to the original conplaint of prohibited
practices in state enploynment the com plai nant hereby
i ncorporates by reference her original conplaint as if
set forth more fully herein and alleges that within the
| ast cal endar year the union, AFSCVE, has refused to
pay for the costs or arbitration to date and in
addition continues to unfairly represent Ms. Johnson.
At present the arbitration continues upon a remand
fromthe Wsconsin Court of Appeals to the arb-itrator,
M. Jay Genig, for a determ nation of the appropriate
amount of back pay and deductions therefrom The
union, in addition to failing to properly represent the
conplainant in the arbitration concerning just cause
has al so, on Cctober 10, 1984, informed the State of
Wsconsin, Collective Bargaining Division, that it has
also withdrawmn support in Gievance Arbitration
Case 4053. That these actions have occurred since the
filing of the original conplaint against prohibited
practices under Ws. Stats. 111.84 and are evidence of
the continuing refusal of +the wunion to properly
represent Ms. Edna Johnson. Upon infornmation and
belief there is no basis for this failure. Thi s
docunent is filed as an addition and anendnent to the
conpl ai nt attached hereto.

A hearing on the conplaint and amended conpl aint was held on January 17
1985, during which the parties agreed to an indefinite postponenent of the
matter pending the outcome of other litigation.

Utimately, on July 20, 1989, hearing was conducted by Exam ner Schi avoni
on Respondent Council 24's WMtion to D smss. Following said hearing, the
parties submtted witten argunent to the Exam ner.

In its initial brief to the Exam ner, Respondent renewed its assertion
that the conpl aint and anended conpl aint should be dismssed as untinely filed
because they were filed nore than one year from Respondent GCouncil 24's
February 18, 1982 refusal to arbitrate Conpl ai nant's di scharge gri evance.

In its responsive brief, Conplainant argued that her cause of action

agai nst Respondent Council 24 did not accrue until she had met her |egal
obligation to exhaust her contractual renedies by proceeding to grievance
arbitration. Conplainant also wurged the Examiner to conclude that

Conpl ai nant's cause of action as to her discharge grievance did not accrue when
t he Respondent refused to proceed to grievance arbitration because at that tine
Conpl ai nant did not possess evidence that Respondent's decision was arbitrary.
Conpl ai nant asserted that only once she becane aware of evidence of arbitrary
uni on conduct as she proceeded through the grievance arbitration process shoul d
her action agai nst the Respondent accrue, and then only upon exhaustion of the
contractual arbitration process.

In reply to Conplainant's responsive brief, Respondent Council 24 urged
the Examiner to reject Conplainant's exhaustion argunent because it asserted
that the outcome of the arbitration would have no bearing on the duty of fair
representation allegation nade agai nst Respondent. Respondent argued that the
exhaustion doctrine referred to by Conplainant is only applicable where there
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is aclaimthat the enployer violated the collective bargaining agreenent.

By way of response to Respondent's reply brief, Conplainant asserted that
she was wunable to allege that the State of Wsconsin had violated the
col l ective bargaining agreenent because her exclusive remedy for such a
contractual violation was through the contractual grievance arbitration
process. Thus, Conplainant argued that Respondent's argument as to the
i napplicability of the exhaustion doctrine to the instant conplaint should be
rej ect ed.

THE EXAM NER S DECI SI ON

In her decision, the Exam ner, noting that the conplaints did not contain
any breach of contract allegation, rejected Conplainant's argunment that her
cause of action against Respondent Council 24 could not have been filed unti
she exhausted the grievance arbitration process. The Exam ner then concl uded
that all allegations in the conplaint and anended conplaint stemred from
Respondent's refusal to proceed to grievance arbitration on Conplainant's
behalf in February and March of 1982. Based upon this determ nation, the
Exam ner concluded that the one year statute of limtations began to run at
that tine. In reaching her conclusion in this regard, the Exam ner rejected
Conpl ainant's argunent that her cause of action against Respondent did not
accrue until 1984 when she discovered evidence of the Respondent's alleged
arbitrary conduct. Accordingly, the Exam ner dismssed the initial and anended
conplaint as being untinmely fil ed.
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THE PETI TI ON FOR REVI EW

Conpl ainant's petition for review states:

1.

2.

3.

4.

That the findings and conclusion are agai nst the great

wei ght and preponderance of evidence.

That inter alia petitioner takes specific exception to
the finding of fact that the Unions failed to reply to
Edna Johnson's request regarding exhaustion of union

renedi es does not toll the statute of |limtations.

viously heard this notion and denied the notion.

The decision notes that the "issue of when the statue
of limtations is triggered in a duty of fair rep-
resentation case has never been directly presented to the
Conmmi ssi on. " However the examiner is applying federal

The decision fails to note that the exam ner pre-

case law conpletely disregards precedential case |aw

concerning, (1) discovery, (b) accrual and (c) the

doctri ne of exhausti on.

Furthermore, the examners (sic) findings that heard
(sic) Edna Johnson exercised due diligence she could
have discovered "nmuch" of the new evidence is
contradictory and conpletely contrary to the evidence
in the record for this information was solely in the
possession of the Union which concealed such until
di scovery.

Finally as to exhaustion of renedies alleged, the
exam ner concedes that the WERC required exhaustion and
al so acknow edged that Ms. Johnson sought to exhaust,
however conpletely disregards the case |law that
exhaustion did not apply.

This is contrary to Cayton v. Autonobile Wrkers, 451
US (1981) wherein the United States Suprene Court
stat es:

"In republic (sic) Steel Corporation v. Mddox, 379 U S. 650

(1965), we were asked to decide whether an
enpl oyee alleging a violation of the collective
bargal ning agreenent between his union and the
enpl oyee rmust attempt to exhaust exclusive
contractual grievance and arbitration procedures
before bringing suit under section 301(a). A
contrary rule, allowing an enployee to bring
suit under section 301 wthout attenpting to
exhaust the contractual grievance procedures
woul d deprive enployer and union of the ability
to establish a uniform and exclusive nmethod for
orderly settlenent of enployee grievances."

The apparent reasoning of the examiner is illogical.
Apparently the ruling is if Ms. Johnson nade a
conpl ai nt agai nst the enployer, then there would be an
exhausti on requirenent.

The decision cited by the Union regarding the doctrine
of exhaustion is distinguishable because it concerns
itself with a different set of circunstances, to wit:

a municipal enployee with an unfair |abor practice

conpl ai nt agai nst a municipality, Ws. Stats.
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)(1l), and a corresponding Duty of Fair
Representati on (DFR) conpl ai nt, W's. Stats.

Sec. 111.70(3)(b)(1) against his union. As you are
aware, both of these proceedings can be consolidated
under the Ws. Stats. Sec. 111.70(4) before a conmon
forum for Wsconsin Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Comm ssi on.

Ms. Johnson, a state enployee, had a claimfor unjust
term nation against UM wherein her exclusive renedy
for a contractual grievance was an arbitration under
the express provision of her collective bargaining
agr eenent . The WERC would not have been the proper
forum for this dispute because of a lack of
jurisdiction over that type of a contractual dispute,
nor would a private arbitration be the proper forum for
a DFR claim against the Union because the WERC is
vested with the mnisterial duty to address clains of
unfair practices. In fact the arbitrator ruled that he

-7-
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would not hear any issue regarding the Union. See
attachnent of Johnson Arbitration Vol. VI, pp. 53-4.
Cearly, Ms. Johnson could not conbine clainms of
unfair |abor practice, Ws. Stats. Sec. 111.84(2)(a)
and unj ust di scharge before the contract arbitrator nor
t he WERC.

In this instance the United States Supreme Courts (sic)
requi renent of exhaustion found in Republic Steel
Corporation vs. Maddox, 379 US 650 (1965) nust be net.

Furt her nor e, as noted in the claimnt's prior
mermor anduns, M's. Johnson's claim had not accrued nor
had she discovered the breach of contract dated in
1982. Inasmuch as the Respondent has not addressed
these legal issues the dainmant can only conclude that
t he Respondent concedes these points.

In light of the factual and |egal issues the Conmmi ssion
should review this matter.

Conpl ai nant supplenented its petition for review by referring to its
| egal argunment as filed previously with the Exam ner.

Respondent Council 24 filed a response to the petition for review which
urged the Conmission to affirm the Examner and directed the Commission's
attention to the legal argument it had previously filed with the Exani ner.

DI SCUSSI ON

The original complaint filed by Conplainant Johnson on August 8, 1984 1/
al | eges Respondent Council 24 violated Sec. 111.84, Stats., by taking certain
action in its capacity as her collective bargaining representative. Heari ngs
bef ore Examiner Schiavoni on January 17, 1985 2/ and July 20, 1989 and the
witten argunent filed by the parties make it clear that Conplainant is
asserting Respondent Council 24 breached its duty to fairly represent
Conpl ai nant and thus violated Sec. 111.84(2)(a), Stats.

Section 111.07(14), Stats., which is nade applicable to the instant
conplaint by Sec. 111.84(4), Stats., states:

The right of any person to proceed under this section
shall not extend beyond one year from the date of the
specific act or unfair |abor practice alleged.

Al of the acts attributed by Conplainant Johnson to Respondent
Council 24 in the original conplaint occurred nore than one year prior to
August 8, 1984. However, Conpl ai nant Johnson nonetheless asserts several
reasons why the Exam ner erred when finding the original conplaint untinely.

Conpl ai nant argues that where, as here, the individual enploye has a
right to proceed to grievance arbitration at the enploye's expense, the duty of
fair representation conplaint against the union cannot be filed until the
enpl oye "exhausts" the arbitration process. The Exam ner responded to this
argument by citing International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 950, Dec.
No. 21050-C (WERC, 7/84) and Dec. No. 21050-F (WERC, 11/84) aff’'d Case No. 655-
705, (CrC MIlw 8/85), for the proposition that the duty of fair
representation allegation nust ordinarily be filed within one year of the
union's alleged wong act or om ssion unless acconpanied by violation of
contract claim against the enployer, in which case the statute of limitations
for both the duty of fair representation and the violation of contract clains

are tolled pending exhaustion of contractual renedies. As the instant
conpl aint has no violation of contract conmponent, the Exami ner reasoned that it
was not appropriate to toll the statute of limtations pending Conplainant's

exhaustion of her contractual remnedy.

1/ Pursuant to Sec. 111.94(2), Stats., a conplaint is not deened filed with
the Conmi ssion unless and until the statutorily nandated filing fee is
recei ved. Thus, although the original conplaint herein was received on
July 13, 1984, it was not filed until August 8, 1984 when the filing fee
was received. W have amended the Exami ner's Findings of Fact to reflect
t he August 8, 1984 date.

2/ In the petition for review, Conplainant asserts that the Examiner's
decision "fails to note that the exam ner previously heard this notion
(to dismss) and denied the notion." Page 5 of the transcript of the

January 17, 1985 hearing reflects that the Examner was unwilling to
grant Respondent's notion to dismiss "prior to receipt of any evidence.

. ." Thus while the motion had previously been denied, the denial was
subject to Respondent's right to renew sane after hearing. Such hearing
was held on July 20, 1989 and the notion was then properly before the
Exam ner again for a ruling.
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union's participation,

3/

Wil e the Local 950 decisions did not involve a circunstance in which the
enpl oye retained and exercised the option to proceed to arbitration w thout the

I'n

fair representation allegations.

Odinarily, a conplaint naming only the wunion as
respondent and alleging only a Sec. 111.70(3)(a)1,
Stats., would have to be filed within one year after
the union's wongful act or om ssion to be tinely under
the applicable statutory linmtation on time of
conplaint filing. The Harl ey-Davi dson decision
provides for tolling the statutory Iimtation against a
claim of violation of contract only once contractual
gri evance procedures have been exhausted concerning the
contract dispute involved. However, the justification
for such tolling is to permt/require the parties to
settle the subject nmmtter of the conplaint in the
procedure they agreed upon for that purpose. That
justification would not exist where the conplaint
concerns the quality of the union"s grievance procedure
representation conplainant is pursuing rather than the
nerits of the grievance itself.

Had the instant conplaint named MBSD as respondent and
charged MBSD with a violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)5,
Stats., then the conpl ai nt agai nst MBSD woul d have been
timely under the Harl ey-Davidson principle.

Moreover, it is our view that, had the instant
conplaint asserted both a (3)(a)5 against MBSD and a
(3)(b)1 prohibited practice against the Union, the
latter claim would also have been tinely filed in the
context of its filing as a conpanion charge to the
related violation of contract <claim against the
enpl oyer. For, where a Sec. 111.70(3)(b)1, Stats.,
failure to fairly represent conplaint is conbined with
a claim of prohibited practice against the nunicipal
enmpl oyer charging violation of the terms of the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent, there are significant
policy reasons for treating the tw clains alike as
regards tolling the statute of limtations pending an
exhaustion of contractual remedies. |In our opinion, it
woul d be appropriate to extend the Harley-Davidson rul e
to apply as well to conpanion clains against the union
when, but only when they are included in conplaints
filed agai nst enpl oyer s alleging violation of
coll ective bargai ni ng agreenent.

Such an extension of Harl ey-Davidson has the follow ng
clear-cut advantages. The inmrediate availability of a
neans to prevent future violation is protected since a
conplainant can pursue, cease and desist and notice
posting relief without awaiting grievance procedure
exhaustion. On the other hand, a conplai nant concerned
that union msconduct nmay have adversely affected the
enploye's chances for a fair grievance procedure
di sposition is not required to initiate a conplaint to
that effect nerely to protect against untineliness at a
time when all parties are awaiting the ultimate
resolution of the matter in the grievance procedure,
bef ore any such conplaint could be tinely filed agai nst
the enployer and before the conplainant can know the
extent to which he has been harnmed by the all eged union
m sconduct . Rat her, under the approach adopted here,
such a conpl ai nant woul d know the grievance procedure
out come before being required to initiate any conpl ai nt
t hat t he uni on unl awful Iy contri buted to an
unsatisfactory grievance procedure outcone as regards
what he believes was a neritorious claim that the
enmployer violated the terms of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent. However, to do so, the enploye
woul d necessarily have to nane the enployer as a party

3/

Wiile Local 950 involved an interpretation of the Minicipal
Rel ations Act and the instant case involves the State Enploynment Labor
Rel ations Act, we find no basis for reaching a different result herein.

The applicable statute of limtation and unfair |abor practice |anguage
and the underlying policy considerations are essentially identical under
both statutes. See also Dept. of Enploynment Relations v.

Ws.2d. 32 (1985).

said decisions do provide dispositive guidance herein.
both Dec. No. 21050-C and F, we set forth the following policy

consi derations applicable to tolling the statute of limtation as to duty of

Enpl oyrnent

VERC, 122
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respondent . O herwise, the nmerits of the grievant's
contract claim against the enployer becones Imateri al
to the determination of the issues presented in the
conplaint, nmking exhaustion of grievance renedy
unnecessary and hence, no justification for tolling the
statute of Timtation. (footnotes omtted-enphasis not
supplied in original text).

The quoted portion of the Local 950 rationale underlined for enphasis by
us above provides persuasive rationale herein. Here, where the alleged wong
conmitted by Respondent Council 24 is the failure to proceed to arbitration,
the ultimte nerit of the claim against the enployer as determined by an
arbitrator is immterial to a determnation of that issue. 4/ In such
circunstances, allowing the imediate availability of Conmm ssion conplaint
procedures as a neans to prevent future violations and to obtain nake whole
relief best serves the interests protected by the State Enploynment Labor
Rel ati ons Act (SELRA).

Gven the foregoing, we reject Conplainant's argunent that she was
obligated to wait until she had exhausted her contractual renedy before filing
a conpl ai nt agai nst Respondent Council 24.

Conpl ai nant has also argued that her conplaint should be deemed tinely
because she never received a response from Respondent Council 24 to her letter
of March 27, 1982 which stated:

WIl you kindly send ne a witten reply to the follow ng
guestion at your earliest conveni ence?

Does the State Council's refusal to take ny discharge to
arbitration nean that nmy mandatory renedies
under the contract have been exhausted and | am
free to go to the courts?

Thank you for the courtesy of a pronpt reply.;

The Exami ner responded to this argunent by concluding that Council 24's
failure to reply should reasonably have been viewed by Conplainant as a
determi nation "that she had exhausted any internal union appeals procedure."
The Examiner also noted that within a nonth of the March, 1982 letter,
Conpl ai nant was proceeding to grievance arbitration.

Contrary to the Examiner, we do not see the March 1982 letter as asking
whet her there were internal union procedures by which she could use to seek
reversal of Respondent's decision. Rather, the letter can nost reasonably be
viewed as posing the question of whether Conplainant was now free to use the
judicial process to challenge her discharge. Because the answer to this
qguestion is irrelevant to the issue of whether Respondent Council 24 violated
SELRA by refusing to proceed to arbitration on Conplainant's discharge, the
failure of Council 24 to respond does not provide a basis for tolling the
statute of limtations.

Conpl ainant lastly contends that she was not obligated to file her
conplaint within one year of Respondent Council 24's February and March 1982
action because she did not discover the allegedly arbitrary nature of the
Respondent's decision until 1984, The Examiner rejected this argunent citing
Harris v. Victor Division- Dana Corp, 121 LRRM 3524 (N.D. 111 1986) which she
qguoted in pertinent part as follows:

Even assuming that Harris could prove his allegations
of conspiracy, the nmere fact that he recently uncovered
the alleged notivation underlying the denial of his
grievance is insufficient to toll the statute of

limtations. The public interest in industrial peace
is strong, and cannot be sacrificed each tine an
i ndi vi dual enpl oyee believes he has discovered sone new
shred of evidence bearing on the disposition of one of

his grievances. To allow Harris to resurrect his cause
of action at this late date would be to subject final

grievance resolutions to attack indefinitely, and woul d
underm ne the federal policy of encouraging rapid and

final resolution of [labor disputes. This we are
unwilling to do. (footnote omtted)
4/ When deciding whether to arbitrate a grievance, a union is obligated to
consi der the chances of prevailing before an arbitrator. See Nahnke v
WERC, 66 Ws2d 524 (1975); State of Wsconsin, Dec. No. 11457-H (VERC,
5/84). However, because the union obviously nust nake this determ nation

before a decision is obtained and based on the information it then
possesses, the ultimate outcone of the case before the arbitrator is not
relevant to any claimthat the union failed to neet its duty to fairly
represent the enpl oye.
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W, like the Examiner, find this rationale persuasive and thus reject this
Conpl ai nant argunent. G ven this conclusion, we need not determ ne whether we
concur with the Exam ner's belief as expressed in her decision that Conplai nant
"with due diligence" could have uncovered the evidence of alleged arbitrary
conduct by Council 24 within one year of Mrch 1982.

G ven the foregoing, we have affirmed the Examiner's determnation that
the conplaint is untinmely as to Respondent Council 24's action challenged in
the original conplaint.

Turning to the tineliness of the anmended conplaint, Conplainant therein
presented two additional allegations. Conplainant asserted that : (1) "within
the last calendar year" Respondent has refused to pay the costs of the
arbitration proceeding; and (2) on Cctober 10, 1984, Respondent wi thdrew
support in what is identified only as "G eivance (sic) Arbitration Case 4053."

In our view, the alleged refusal to pay Conplainant's arbitration costs
is a direct consequence of the alleged initial refusal to proceed to
arbitration and as such does not constitute a potentially independent unfair
| abor practice. Respondent's refusal to pay arbitration costs would only be
violative of SELRA if the original and untinely challenged refusal to proceed

to arbitration was illegal. As we recently held in Mraine Park Technical
Col | ege, Dec.

No. 25747-D (WERC, 1/90), where there is an unfair |abor practice allegation
which inextricably relies on alleged illegal conduct committed nore than one

year prior to the filing of the conplaint, such allegation is also untinely.
Therefore, we have affirmed the dismissal of this portion of the anended
conpl ai nt.

However, we conclude the Exam ner erred when she dism ssed the allegation
in the amended conpl ai nt regarding an Cctober 10, 1984 withdrawal of support in
"Arbitration Case 4053." The Exam ner concluded that the allegation regarding
"Arbitration Case 4053" was untinely because it rel at ed to a
repri mand/ suspensi on grievance which the initial conplaint alleges Respondent
refused to process to arbitration in Mirch, 1982. The record before her did
not provide a basis for her conclusion that these two references were one and
the same grievance. The relationship found by the Examiner is not present in
the anended conplaint itself and the evidence presented at hearing nakes no
reference to "Arbitration Case 4053." |Indeed, the two letters attached to the
Conpl ainant's Cctober 17, 1984 response to Respondent's Mttion to D smss
strongly suggest that "Arbitration Case 4053" involves a "harassment" grievance
which is unrelated to the various disciplinary grievances filed by Conplai nant.

Thus, based on the record before her, the Examiner was confronted with a
separate duty of fair representation allegation which was tinely filed and
shoul d not have been dism ssed. Therefore, we have remanded the "Arbitration
Case 4053" portion of the anended conplaint to the Examner for further
proceedi ngs, as appropriate.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 27th day of February, 1990.
W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SSI ON

By

Her man Tor osi an, Comm ssi oner

WITiam K. Strycker, Commi ssioner

Chai rman A. Henry Henpe did not participate in this case.
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